
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 25, 2015 
 
 
Dear Committee or Task Force Member: 
 

I have completed the appointment of the committees and task forces for the 2015-2016 
year. I am pleased to advise that you have been selected to serve.  Attached you will find the 
formal order of your appointment.  I recognize this time away from your family and office 
involves personal sacrifice, and I appreciate your willingness to participate.   
 

Each committee has staff and other liaisons that will assist the chair and vice chair in 
carrying out the charge of your committee or task force.  In order to promote geographic 
diversity and encourage participation by members from rural areas on Alabama State Bar 
committees and task forces, a 1-800 call-in number will be made available to you before each 
meeting which will allow you to participate in the meeting by teleconference. 
 

If circumstances arise during this year, which will prevent you from serving, please 
advise Christina Butler, Director of External Relations and Projects, 334-517-2166, or e-mail her 
at christina.butler@alabar.org.   
 

Looking forward to working with you this year, I am  
   
      Sincerely yours, 

       
      Lee H. Copeland 
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ORDER OF APPOINTMENT   

  
CHARACTER AND FITNESS COMMITTEE 2015 - 2016 

 
 
PANEL I 
 
Chairperson: 
 
     Barry Dale Vaughn  
     Proctor & Vaughn, LLC  256-249-8527 
     P.O. Box 2129  
     Sylacauga, AL  35150-2455 
     bdv@pandv.net  
 
Members: 
 
      Philip Joseph Carroll, III 
     Bradley Arant Boult Cummings  205-521-8432 
     1819 5th Avenue North 
     Birmingham, AL 35203-2120 
     pcarroll@babc.com 
       
     Stephanie Houston Mays 
     Maynard, Cooper & Gayle  205-254-1844 
     1901 6th Avenue North, Ste. 2400 
     Birmingham, AL 35203-2618 
     smays@maynardcooper.com 
 
 
PANEL II 
 
Chairperson: 
 
     Richard E. Davis  
     Starnes Davis & Florie   205-868-6044  
     PO Box 598512  
     Birmingham, AL.  35259-8512  
     rdavis@starneslaw.com  

 
Members: 
     
     Charles James, II 
     Attorney at Law   334-832-1001 
     P.O. Box 781 
     Montgomery, AL 36101-0781 
     chuck@chuckjameslaw.com 
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     Jonathan E. McConnell 
     4452 Airport Blvd.   334-524-6763 
     Mobile, AL 36608-2209 
     jonathan.e.mcconnell@gmail.com 

 
 

PANEL III 
 
Chairperson: 
 
     Patrick L. W. Sefton 
     Sasser, Sefton & Brown   334-532-3400  
     P.O. Box 242127  
     Montgomery, AL  36124-2127  
     psefton@sasserlawfirm.com     
 
Members: 
 
     George Robert Parker 
     Bradley Arant Boult Cummings  334-956-7700 
     445 Dexter Avenue, Ste. 9075 
     Montgomery, AL 36104-3775 
     gparker@babc.com 
 

William Christopher Waller, Jr. 
     Ball, Ball, Matthews & Novak  334-387-2883 
     445 Dexter Avenue, Ste. 9045 
     Montgomery, AL 36104-3775 
     cwaller@ball-ball.com 
      
      
PANEL IV 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Katharine Anne Weber  
     Maynard, Cooper & Gale   205-254-1070  

1901 6th Ave. N., Ste. 2400  
Birmingham, AL   35203-2618  
kweber@maynardcooper.com 

 
Members: 
 

Cynthia Ransburg-Brown 
Sirote & Permutt, PC   205-930-5389 
P.O. Box 55727 
Birmingham, AL 35255-5727 
cransburgbrown@sirote.com 
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W. Roger Smith, III  
     Beasley, Allen, Crow, Methvin   334-269-2343  
     Portis & Miles  
     PO Box 4160  
     Montgomery, AL  36103-4160  
     roger.smith@beasleyallen.com  
 

 
Panel V 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Charles L. Miller, Jr. 
     Attorney at Law    251-445-0992  
     PO Box 2232 
     Mobile, AL 36652-2232 
     chuck@clmillerlaw.com  
 
Members: 
      

Andrew L. Brasher 
     Office of the Attorney General  334-353-2609 
     P.O. Box 300152 
     Montgomery, AL 36130-0152 
     abrasher@ago.state.al.us 
 
     Ashley N. Penhale 
     Copeland Franco Screws & Gill, PA 334-834-1180 
     444 S. Perry Street 
     Montgomery, AL 36104-4236 
     penhale@copelandfranco.com 
 
 
PANEL VI 
 
Chairperson: 
 
     Peter A. McInish  
     Attorney at Law   334-671-2555  
     P.O. Box 610 
     Dothan, AL   36302-0610 
     petemcinish@pamcinishlaw.com 
           
Members: 
       
     John Evans Bailey 
     Rushton, Stakely, Johnston & Garret 334-206-3170 
     P.O. Box 270 
     Montgomery, AL 36101-0270 
     ebailey@rsjg.com 
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     Robert Edwin Riddle 
     Cleveland & Riddle   334-365-6266 
     P.O. Box 680340 
     Prattville, AL 36068-0340 
     rob@clevelandriddle.com 
 
 
PANEL VII 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Keith Hamilton  
     Bainbridge, Mims, Rogers & Smith 205-879-1100 
     P.O. Box 530886 
     Birmingham, AL  35253-0886 
     khamilton@bainbridgemims.com  

 
Members: 
 
     Richard Lee McBride, Jr. 
     Rushton, Stakely, Johnston & Garrett 334-206-3100 
     P.O. Box 270 
     Montgomery, AL 36101-0270 
     rlm@rsjg.com 
 
     Robert Coles Pitman 
     Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals 334-229-0796 
     P.O. Box 301555 
     Montgomery, AL 36130-1555 
     rpitman@appellate.state.al.us 
     

      
PANEL VIII 
 
Chairperson: 
 
     Shawn J. Cole 
     Hill, Hill, Carter, Franco,  334-834-7600 
     Cole & Black   
     P.O. Box 116 
     Montgomery, AL 36101-0116 
     scole@hillhillcarter.com 
      
Members: 
 

Holly Lynn Sawyer 
     Lewis, Brackin, Flowers,   334-792-5157 

Johnson, & Sawyer  
     P.O. Box 1165 
     Dothan, AL 36302-1165 
     hsawyer@lbfjlaw.com 
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H. Bryan Wallace 
     Attorney at Law   256-760-1108 
     P.O. Box 1208 
     Florence, AL 35631-1208 
     bryan@hbwlegal.com 
    
 
Alternates: 
 
     Emily L. Baggett 
     City Attorney’s Office – Decatur 256-341-4512 
     P.O. Box 488 
     Decatur, AL 35602-0488 
     ebaggett@decatur-al.gov 
 

Benjamin M. Bowden  
     Probate Judge of Covington County  334-428-2510 
     PO Box 789  
     Andalusia, AL 36420-1215  
     benjamin.bowden@outlook.com  
 
     John A. Brinkley, Jr. 
     Brinkley & Chestnut   256-533-3333 
     P.O. Box 2026 
     Huntsville, AL 35804-2026 
     john@huntsvilleattorneys.com 
 

Laura Lynn Crum  
     Hill, Hill, Carter, Franco,   334-834-7600 
     Cole & Black  
     P.O. Box 116 
     Montgomery, AL 36101-0116 
     lcrum@hillhillcarter.com  
 
     Michael P. Dalton 
     Capell & Howard, PC   334-241-8072 
     P.O. Box 2069 
     Montgomery, AL 36102-2069 
     mpd@chlaw.com 
 

J. Mark Englehart  
     Englehart Law Offices   334-782-5258 

9457 Alysbury Place  
     Montgomery, AL 36117-6005  
     jmenglehart@gmail.com  

 
Mac Bell Greaves  

     Jones Walker, LLP   205-244-5262 
     1819 5th Avenue North, Ste. 1100 

Birmingham, AL   35203-2122  
mgreaves@joneswalker.com 
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John Gruenewald  
     P.O. Box 2511    256-835-3076 
     Anniston, AL 36202-2511 
     johnmgruenewald@bellsouth.net    
 
     Jason S. Isbell 
     Alabama Bankers Association  334-244-9456 
     7515 Halcyon Summit Drive 
     Montgomery, AL 36117 
     jisbell@alabamabankers.com 
 
     Michael Dale McKibben 
     Bradley Arant Boult Cummings  205-521-8421 
     1819 5th Avenue North 
     Birmingham, AL 35203-2120 
     mmckibben@babc.com 
       
     D. Scott Mitchell 
     Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals 334-229-0751 
     P.O. Box 301555 
     Montgomery, AL 36130-1555 
     smitchell@appellate.state.al.us 

 
A. Stewart O’Bannon, III  

     O’Bannon & O’Bannon   256-767-6731 
     P.O. Box 1428 
     Florence, AL 35631-0000 
     firm@obannonlaw.com   
 
     Jeremy S. Walker 
     Alabama Association of Realtors 334-262-3808 
     522 Washington Avenue 
     Montgomery, AL 36104 
     jeremy@alabamarealtors.com 
      
     Rhonda F. Wilson  
     Alabama Dept. of Human Resources 205-744-3976 
     P.O. Box 13248 

Birmingham, AL 35202-3248 
rhonda.wilson@dhr.alabama.gov 
 
Ellenann Benefield Yelverton 

     Raycom Media, Inc.   334-229-0304 
     201 Monroe Street, Floor 20 
     Montgomery, AL 36104-3731 
     eyelverton@raycommedia.com 
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Staff Liaison: 
 
     Justin C. Aday 
     Alabama State Bar   334-269-1515 
     P. O. Box 671 
     Montgomery, AL 36101 
     justin.aday@alabar.org 
 
     J. Anthony McLain 
     Alabama State Bar   334-269-1515 
     P.O. Box 671 
     Montgomery, AL 36101 
     tony.mclain@alabar.org 

 
 

PURPOSE AND SCOPE 
 
The Committee on Character and Fitness of the Alabama State Bar is to examine, evaluate, and 
make a decision as to the character and fitness of all applicants seeking admission to the Alabama 
State Bar. 
 
The Committee on Character and Fitness may be divided into as many panels as may be 
necessary to carry out the duties of the committee. Each panel of the Committee on Character and 
Fitness shall be composed of three lawyers, one of which shall be designated as the chair of the 
panel.  The chair and members of each panel are appointed by the president of the Alabama State 
Bar. 
 
For purposes of considering the development of guidelines and standards for use in evaluating 
applicants, the panels should serve as a committee as a whole and this committee should be 
convened by the president of the Alabama State Bar. 
 
Each panel should meet at the call of its chairperson or at the request of the executive director of 
the Alabama State Bar.  Each panel should utilize the services of a reporter to record the 
proceedings at any meeting.  Transcription of the proceedings should be made at the direction of 
the chairperson or at the request of the applicant.   The party directing or requesting the 
transcription should bear the cost of the same.  The original of all transcription or proceedings 
before the panels should be filed with the executive director of the Alabama State Bar no later 
than 14 days after the meeting. 
 
Done as of August 25, 2015 
 

 
Lee H. Copeland 
President, Alabama State Bar  
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